
Headquarter Recency Community of Practice

Who are we and what do we do?



HQ Recency Community of Practice (RCOOP) 
Multi-disciplinary team
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HQ Recency COOP Leads

ISMEs (laboratory, surveillance, prevention, HIS)

Ernest Yufenyuy
Laboratory

Bharat Parekh
(Co-Lead, 

ECT-1)

Andrea Kim
(Co-Lead, 

ECT-2)

Katie Curran
Surveillance

Stephanie Behel
Prevention

Dan Rosen
Health 

information 
systems (HIS)
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Working Groups
Learning
Sharing

ICAP HQ
TA (Lead & Shared)

Implementation

UCSF HQ
TA (Lead & Shared)

Implementation

USG HQ 
(CDC, USAID, DOD)

ISME TA
Partner management

How do we operate together as a HQ Recency COOP?
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MOH
Coordination

Advocacy
Implementation

Policy 

Local IP
Implementation

USG country 
teams

TA
Partner management

How does the HQ 
Recency COOP 

support countries?
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Recency NOFO Awardees: Lead & Shared Functions

Activity Responsible
TA (based on country needs): protocol/tools 

development, TOT/step-down trainings, supportive 

monitoring/site-level mentorship; data management, 

analysis, reporting, and use

UCSF: Botswana, Haiti, Kenya, Malawi, Namibia, Uganda, Zambia

ICAP: Cote d’Ivoire, eSwatini, Ethiopia, Lesotho, Rwanda, 

Tanzania, Zimbabwe

Continuous Quality Improvement toolkit ICAP (Lab data quality, Data analysis & use)

UCSF (HTS/counselling quality, Data collection and management)

Develop virtual hub for in-country & cross-country 

learning

UCSF lead, with cross-partner task team on content

Development of training templates UCSF lead, with cross-partner task team on content

Develop online dashboard template ICAP lead, with cross-partner task team on content

Develop template for response (e.g., cluster 

investigations)

ICAP lead, with cross-partner task team on content

Implementation UCSF (Haiti, Zambia); ICAP (Cote d’Ivoire)



ICAP HQ Team

Role Name Email
Principal Investigator Jessica Justman jj2158@columbia.edu 

Project Director Suzue Saito ss1117@cumc.columbia.edu 

Senior Technical Advisor –
Laboratory Surveillance

Yen Pottinger yp2411@cumc.columbia.edu 

Senior Technical Advisor-Clinical 
and Training

Koen Frederix frederixk@icap.org.ls

Senior Technical Advisor-Strategic 
Information

Eugenie Poirot Eap2132@cumc.columbia.edu

Grants Manager Alex Zenoff ahz2111@cumc.columbia.edu 
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UCSF HQ Team

Role Name Email
Principal Investigator George Rutherford George.Rutherford@ucsf.edu

Project Director Susie Welty Susie.Welty@ucsf.edu> 

Program Manager for Uganda, Namibia, and 
Kenya 

Joy Mirjahangir Joy.Mirjahangir@ucsf.edu

Program Manager for Zambia, Botswana, 
Malawi, and Haiti 

Alex Ernst Alexandra.Ernst@ucsf.edu

Deputy Director of Global Strategic Information Kelly Young Kelly.Young@ucsf.edu

Deputy Director of Country Programs Karen White Karen.white@ucsf.edu

Technical Director of Informatics Fitti Weissglass Fitti.Weissglas@ucsf.edu

Laboratory Advisor Phillip Norris pnorris@vitalant.org
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Questions?


